

No. 02-2444

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**ACLU NEBRASKA FOUNDATION,
and JOHN DOE**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF PLATTSMOUTH, NEBRASKA

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal *En Banc* from the United States District Court for the
District of Nebraska**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS,
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Gregory M. Jones
Benjamin D. DuPré
Foundation for Moral Law, Inc.
P.O. Box 231264
Montgomery, AL 36123-1264
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT SHOULD BE DECIDED ACCORDING TO THE TEXT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, RATHER THAN JUDICIALLY-FABRICATED TESTS	4
II. NEITHER THE TEN COMMANDMENTS MONUMENT, NOR THE CITY OF PLATTSMOUTH’S ACTION IN MAINTAINING OR RE-ERECTING THE MONUMENT, IS A “LAW RESPECTING AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION”	6
A. Neither the Ten Commandments monument, nor the City’s actions in relation to the monument, is a “law”	6
B. Neither the Ten Commandments monument, nor the City’s actions in relation to the monument, respects “an establishment of religion”	8
1. The Definition of “Religion”	8
2. The Definition of “Establishment”	12
CONCLUSION	15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , __ F.3d __ (8th Cir. 2004)	4, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart, Indiana</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU of Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	5
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	8, 9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	14
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	8, 9, 10
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	5
<i>King v. Richmond County</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 5, 6
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	8, 9
<i>Richardson v. Goddard</i> , 64 U.S. (How.) 28 (1859)	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)	14

Constitutions & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI	5
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4, 12, 15
Va. Const. of 1776, art. I, § 16	8, 10
Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (1785)	10

Other Authorities

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Gales & Seaton's ed. 1834)	13
I William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed.: 1765)	6
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (reprint 1998) (1891)	12
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i>	8, 10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and Response to the Critics</i> , 60 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 685 (1992).....	13
II Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	13
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	6
